limitation structure of the model. Pleafmax and Nleafmax con-
trol terrestrial vegetation when the stoichiometrical limita-
tion is set to be enforced on terrestrial vegetation, and Rleafp,
Rleafp, Vmaxp and Vmaxn control the uptake, litterfall and al-
location of nutrients in leaves. In each case, default values
were increased and decreased by 10 % and 20 % while hold-
ing other parameters constant. The results were compared to
model simulations with all parameters held constant and set
to default values. The cumulative atmosphere–land carbon
flux was used to measure the effect of the perturbation, since
the limitation directly affects this flux.

The results of the sensitivity study show that the model’s
sensitivity varies with different parameters (Table 8). The
UVic ESCM is the most sensitive to perturbations of
CPleafmax and CNleafmax because both directly determine the
threshold by which vegetation carbon is reduced and nutrient
limitation is defined. The model seems to be the most sensi-
tive to changes in CPleafmax. The regulation of this parameter
is very useful for calibrating woody vegetation in tropical re-
gions to improve the cover representation. The other parame-
ters have a lower impact on the atmosphere–land carbon flux,
ranging from −3.23 % to +1.60 %.

Table 8. Cumulative atmosphere–land carbon flux anomaly from
the baseline (%). The parameters were perturbed by increasing and
reducing 10 % and 20 % of their value.

Parameters −20% −10% +10% +20%

CPleafmax −16.04% −3.03% +0.25% +0.26%
CNleafmax −6.46% −2.10% +8.63% +12.58%
Rleafp −0.23% −0.12% +0.22% +0.26%
Rleafn −0.98% −0.76% +1.20% +1.60%
Vmaxp −3.23% −0.94% +0.18% +0.22%
Vmaxn −1.30% −1.10% +0.95% +1.45%

4 Limitations and applications of the terrestrial
nutrient modules

The UVic ESCM has been a critical tool in developing
the cumulative emissions framework for climate mitigation
(Zickfeld et al., 2009; Matthews et al., 2009; Matthews and
Weaver, 2009; MacDougall and Knutti, 2016; Mengis et al.,
2018; Tokarska et al., 2019). Due to its low computational
cost and strict enforcement of matter and energy conserva-
tion, the model is capable of conducting a host of simulations
beyond the limits of most other models but with higher reso-
lution than other intermediate-complexity models (e.g. Mon-